
March By the Numbers
Monthly Key Economic Indicators

Average Daily Visitors           
Pedestrian Count

259,574
Average Daily Visitors to Times Square

This month, Times Square pedes-
trian traffic averaged 259,574 
people per day, up 27% from 
February and 72% from January.  
March had the highest average 
daily visitor count since the begin-
ning of the pandemic.

Pedestrian counts reached a YTD 
high of  342,536 on March 19th, 
just 9% down from the same day 
in 2019. 

TIMES SQUARE | MARCH 2022 KEY INDICATORS

2022

2021

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

350,000

450,000

400,000

AVERAGE DAILY
PEDESTRIAN COUNT

FEBRUARY MARCH

331,026

169,559

88,686
111,005

2020

204,884

259,574

Source: Springboard

52.5%
Average Hotel Occupancy in February

79%
of storefront businesses open in Times Square

71,326
Total SF Leased in Times SquareThe Broadway Grand Gallery, dispalying 

larger-than-life Playbills on Broadway between 
47th-48th Streets. 
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Commercial Real Estate
Class A

In March, Times Square’s Class A 
occupancy slightly increased from 
February to 86.8%, while Mid-
town’s decreased to 85.5%.

Times Square’s net effective rent 
slightly decreased to $62.24 per 
square foot in March.

Leasing in March increased from 
February, with 7 leases recorded 
across 71,326 SF.  80% of the 
square footaged leased was at-
tributed to new leases.

Source: CoStar, CompStak. Times Square figures include properties within the BID boundaries. Midtown 
figures are based on CoStar Submarkets. Beginning in Dec. 2016, the Alliance changed our methodolo-
gy for reporting commercial rents to be a six-month moving average of net effective rent.

HOTEL OCCUPANCY + 
AVERAGE DAILY RATE 
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Hotels           
Rates & Occupancy

Source: Smith Travel Research. All figures are based on representative samples of hotels within respective 
boundaries. Please note that hotel figures are based on the month prior to the reporting month.

February saw a significant in-
crease in hotel occupancy and 
average daily rate to 52.5% and 
$172, respectively.  Compara-
tively, in February of 2020 Times 
Square occupancy was 33.7% 
and the average daily rate was 
$126.

Midtown and Manhattan had 
similar occupancy rates of 52.5% 
and 50.1%, and exceeded Times 
Square’s average daily rate of 
$183 and $214, respectively.
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Retail Update
Opened & Coming Soon     
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Running Subway Productions

Jollibee

Brooklyn Chop House

Brooklyn Deli

Coffee Bean

Puttanesca

McCarthy’s Irish Pub

P.F. Chang’s To-Go

Target

Popeyes

Pink Taco

Mermaid Inn

LOL Comedy
Lounge Osteria

Sicily

Planet Hollywood

Five Below

Old Navy

Museum of Broadway

Din Tai Fung

Lady Blue

Bistro 46

Heno Heno

City Gifts & Souvenirs

Capital Grab & Go

Nothing Really Matters

International Wing Factory

In March, 6 new 
businesses 
opened in Times 
Square, including 
Brooklyn Chop 
House at 253 W 
47th St and Target 
at 247 W 42nd.

In coming months, we 
look forward to the 
anticipated opening of 
20 new businesses. 
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